RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS, ADOPTING A RESIDENCE HOMESTEAD TAX EXEMPTION FOR INDIVIDUALS 65 YEARS OF AGE OR OLDER; PROVIDING FOR SAVINGS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR ENGROSSMENT AND ENROLLMENT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Pflugerville is a Home Rule Municipality located in Travis County, Texas, created in accordance with the provisions of the Texas Local Government Code and operating pursuant to the enabling legislation of the State of Texas and the Pflugerville City Charter; and

WHEREAS, a pursuant to Texas Tax Code Section 11.13 an individual who is 65 or older may be granted an exemption from taxation by the City of a portion of the appraised value of his residence homestead if the exemption is adopted by the governing body of the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the City may set the amount of the tax exemption consistent with the Texas Tax Code.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS:

Section 1. The above and foregoing premises are true and correct and are incorporated herein and made a part hereof for all purposes.

Section 2. In accordance with Texas Tax Code section 11.13 a residence homestead tax exemption in the amount of \$_50,000_ of the appraised value of the residence homestead is hereby authorized and approved for individuals who are 65 years of age or older

Section 3. If for any reason any section, paragraph, subdivision, clause, phrase, word, or other provision of this Resolution shall be held invalid or unconstitutional by final judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction, it shall not affect any other section, paragraph, subdivision, clause, phrase, word, or provision of this Resolution, for it is the definite intent of this Council that every section, paragraph, subdivision, clause phrase, word, or provision hereof shall be given full force and effect for its purpose.

READ, PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Pflugerville, Texas, this _____ day of ______, 2022.

Victor Gonzales Mayor

ATTEST:

Trista Evans City Secretary